Stock Purchase Agreement 

On December 28, 2022, APSI entered into a Stock Purchase and Sale Agreement (the “SPA”) with Mr. Davis to purchase 
745,196 shares of common stock (the “Shares”) of Tradition Transportation Group, Inc., an Indiana corporation, for Twenty-
Eight Million Five Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Eight and 76/100 Dollars ($28,548,458.76) in United 
States Dollars (the “Purchase Price”), which is equal to Thirty-Eight and 31/100 Dollars ($38.31) per share. The Shares 
represent all of the issued and outstanding shares of Tradition. 

Mr. Davis is the Chief Operating Officer and a director of Tradition. 

Per the SPA, the Purchase Price was delivered and was agreed to be delivered in the following proportions: 

(i) A down payment of Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand United States Dollars ($225,000.00) in immediately 

available funds was delivered to Mr. Davis (the “Down Payment”). 

(ii) An amount equal to Two Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($2,500,000.00) was offset against 

the Purchase Price on December 28, 2022 in full satisfaction of certain obligations of the Tradition Sellers (as 

defined below) to Tradition; 

(iii) An aggregate amount equal to Twenty-Four Million Ninety-Two Thousand Thirty-Eight and 31/100 Dollars 

($24,092,038.31) pursuant to one or more secured promissory note(s) (the “Promissory Notes”) providing for 

installments of not less than One Million Five Hundred Five Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Two and 39/100 

Dollars ($1,505,752.39) commencing on the ninetieth (90th) day following the date on which the registration by 

APSI of its securities with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Commission”) has been qualified 

or declared effective and continuing every ninetieth (90th) day thereafter until the Purchase Price and all 

accrued but unpaid interest thereon has been paid in full; and 

(iv) A final payment to be made to Mr. Davis in the amount of One Million Seven Hundred Thirty-One Thousand 

Four Hundred Twenty and 45/100 Dollars ($1,731,420.45). 

Mr. Carnes provided the funds for the Down Payment, and APSI wrote a promissory note to him with the principal amount 
of the note being the price of the Down Payment, Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand United States Dollars ($225,000.00). 

Multiparty Stock Purchase Agreement 

On December 28, 2022, Mr. Davis entered into the Multiparty Stock Purchase Agreement (the “MSPA”) between Mr. Davis 
and Timothy E. Evans, James L. Evans, and Bulwark Capital, L.L.C. (each a “Tradition Seller” and altogether the “Tradition

[...]

Evans a director, and the Vice President of Tradition, and 206,000 
shares from Bulwark Capital, LLC, which is owned by Joseph J. Montel, who is a director, and the Corporate Secretary and 
General Counsel of Tradition. The total amount of shares purchased was 700,001 (the “T-Shares”) for Twenty-Six Million 
Eight Hundred and Seventeen Thousand Thirty-Eight and 31/100 Dollars ($26,817,038.31) (the “MSPA Purchase Price”). 

While APSI did not directly enter into the MSPA, Mr. Davis legally assigned his rights in the MSPA to APSI, as later described 
in the Contract Assignment agreement. 

The MSPA includes the following terms: 

(i) The MSPA Purchase Price to be delivered in the following proportions: 

a. A down payment of Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand United States Dollars ($225,000.00) in 

immediately available funds delivered to the Tradition Sellers.  

b. An amount equal to Two Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($2,500,000.00) shall be 

offset against the Purchase Price on December 28, 2022, in full satisfaction of certain obligations of the 

Tradition Sellers to Tradition; and 

i. This payment was offset against the purchase price for Tradition’s redemption of 103,000 shares

[...]

of Tradition, immediately before the Closing. 

ii. An agreement for the aforementioned redemption of shares. 

iii. The aforementioned shares made up half of the 206,000 shares that Bulwark Capital, L.L.C. sold 

in the MSPA. 

c. An aggregate amount equal to Twenty-Four Million Ninety-Two Thousand Thirty-Eight and 31/100 Dollars 

($24,092,038.31) pursuant to the Promissory Notes providing for installments of not less than One Million 

Five Hundred Five Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Two and 39/100 Dollars ($1,505,752.39) commencing 

on the ninetieth (90th) day following the date on which the registration by APSI of its securities with the 

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Commission”) has been qualified or declared effective 

and continuing every ninetieth (90th) day thereafter until the Purchase Price and all accrued but unpaid